

Purna Devi (deceased) through LRs & others vs.  
Dhruv Singh & others

**RSA No. 74 of 2024**

20.04.2026      Present: Mr. Atul G. God, Advocate, for the appellants.  
Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for respondents  
No. 1, 2, 3 (1), 3 (3), 4 and 6.  
Respondents No. 3 (2) and 5 are stated to have  
expired.  
Mr. Dheeraj K. Verma, Advocate for  
respondents No. 7 to 10.

**CMP No.7417 of 2026**

This application has been filed under Order 1  
Rule 10 CPC read with Section 151 of the CPC for deletion of  
the names of respondent No. 3.2, Tylika Thapa, and  
respondent No. 5, Asha Kumari.

It has been averred by learned counsel for the  
applicant that respondent No. 3.2 died unmarried and there is  
no legal heir of the said deceased respondent. Similarly,  
respondent No. 5, Asha Kumari, expired after the conclusion  
of the arguments before the learned Trial Court, however,  
before the pronouncement of the judgment.

In view of the averments, which are duly  
supported by an affidavit, and in view of the submissions  
made by learned counsel for the parties, the present  
application is allowed and the names of respondent No. 3.2,  
Tylika Thapa, and respondent No. 5, Asha Kumari, are  
ordered to be deleted from the array of parties, subject to all  
exception. The amended memo of parties is taken on record.